

No. 15-698

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,  
and HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,  
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,  
and PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRUCE D. OAKLEY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
700 Louisiana Street  
Suite 4300  
Houston, TX 77002

WILLIAM L. MONTS, III  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004

JOSEPH D. PIZZURRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT B. GARCÍA  
CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,  
COLT & MOSLE LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
(212) 696-6000  
jpizzurro@curtis.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

December 23, 2015

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
THE DECISION BELOW IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT, AS WELL AS THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	10
A. Courts Are Not Divided on How to Apply the "Based Upon" Test.....	11
1. Courts Have Uniformly Applied the "Based Upon" Language in the Third Clause of Section 1605(a)(2) for Decades.....	11
2. In Any Event, the Court's Recent Decision in <i>OBB Personenverkehr</i> Has Settled Any Issue Regarding the "Based Upon" Language.....	15
B. There Is Also No Circuit Split Over Whether There Can Be a Direct Effect When There Is No Obligation to Perform in the United States.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Telecom Co. v. Republic of Lebanon</i> , 501 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	9
<i>BP Chemicals Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14
<i>Cruise Connections Charter Mgmt. 1, LP v.</i> <i>Attorney Gen. of Canada</i> , 600 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de</i> <i>Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Goodman Holdings v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 26 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara</i> <i>Indonesia (Persero)</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14
<i>Kensington Intern. Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kirkham v. Société Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 12
<i>Lu v. Cent. Bank of Republic of China (Taiwan)</i> , 610 F. App'x 674 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	14
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Odhambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 764 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 17
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12, 18
<i>S &amp; Davis Int'l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Samco Glob. Arms, Inc. v. Arita</i> , 395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
<i>Santos v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 934 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1985).....	16
<i>Skanga Energy &amp; Marine Ltd. v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 522 F. App'x 88 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18-19
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Transcor Astra Grp. S.A. v. Petroleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras</i> , 409 F. App'x 787 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>UNC Lear Servs., Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 581 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994).....	14, 17-18
<i>Universal Trading &amp; Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int'l &amp; Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Bank of China</i> , 142 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Westfield v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 633 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14, 17
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , No. 15-423 (Oct. 5, 2015) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	7
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604, 6612.....	14
